Resolution No. 2024-042 Resolution of the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority Authorizing the Use of Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council - Purchasing Contract with Challenger Fence Inc.

WHEREAS, MCMUA is a party to a cooperative purchasing agreement with the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council, a cooperative purchasing program organized pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10; and

WHEREAS, the MCMUA, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.1 et seq. may, by Resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council "MCCPC", which has been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and

WHEREAS, the MCMUA has a need to purchase, on a timely basis, goods or services utilizing the MCCPC contracts; and

WHEREAS, the MCMUA intends to enter into a contract with the following Referenced MCCPC Vendor through this resolution and the properly executed contract, which shall be subject to all conditions applicable to the current MCCPC contract:

Challenger Fence Inc. Supply & Install Cantilever Gates w/Hardware Contract #53 \$6,000.00 Line Item #01-4-900-958-151

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the MCMUA authorizes the Qualified Purchasing Agent to purchase certain goods or services from the approved MCCPC Vendor on the afore mentioned list, pursuant to all conditions of the individual MCCPC contract; and

BE IT FURTHERED RESOLVED; that the governing body of the MCMUA pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds, shall either certify the full maximum amount against the budget at the time the contract is awarded, or no contract amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as the goods or services are ordered or otherwise called for prior to placing the order, and a certification of availability of funds is made by the Treasurer; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the duration of the contracts between the MCMUA and the Referenced State Contract Vendors shall be from **April 9, 2024** to **December 31, 2024**.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority at the Regular Meeting held on April 9, 2024.

MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By:_

Michael Guadagno, Chairman

ATTEST:

Marilyn Regner, Secretary